

No. 19-1184

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO;
CYNTHIA RINALDI; KATHLEEN LASLOW;
AND PATRICK MALLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL E. KENNEDY
Associate City Solicitor
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
414 Grant Street
313 City-County Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 255-2015
michael.kennedy@
pittsburghpa.gov
Counsel of Record

YVONNE S. HILTON
City Solicitor
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
414 Grant Street
313 City-County Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 255-2001
yvonne.hilton@
pittsburghpa.gov
Counsel for Respondents

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Petitioners seek certiorari on questions that misconstrue this Court's precedent and the record below. Accordingly, a more accurate statement of the questions presented is:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION ...	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The District Court’s Decision	2
The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT CONDUCTED A FACT- AND CONTEXT-SPECIFIC LEGAL ANALYSIS THAT HAS NO BEARING BEYOND THE CONTEXT OF THIS CASE.....	4
A. Based on the particular facts and context of the Pittsburgh ordinance, the Third Circuit carefully applied the <i>McCullen</i> test	5
B. As Judge Hardiman’s concurring opinion concluded, the ordinance is content-neutral under <i>Reed</i>	7
C. The ordinance, construed in light of the particular facts and context of this case, is not overbroad	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. CONSISTENT WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT AND EVERY CIRCUIT IN THE COUNTRY, THE THIRD CIRCUIT GAVE THE PITTSBURGH ORDINANCE A “REASONABLE AND READILY APPARENT” CONSTRUCTION.....	12
A. This Court has consistently stated that federal courts can give “reasonable and readily apparent” constructions to state statutes	12
B. There is no circuit split, as every circuit court has also allowed for “reasonable and readily apparent” constructions of state statutes and local ordinances	14
C. The Third Circuit’s interpretation of the Pittsburgh Ordinance is “reasonable and readily apparent.”	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	13, 16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh (Bruni I)</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh (Bruni II)</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	3
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	13
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Netherland v. Eubanks</i> , 302 F. App'x 244 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	17
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Int'l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	11
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1980).....	8
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Z.J. Gifts D-4 v. City of Littleton</i> , 311 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pittsburgh, Pa., Code titl. 6, §§ 623.04.....	1, 2
